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November 20, 2009 
 
 
Ontario Energy Board 
P.O. Box 2319 
27th Floor 
2300 Yonge Street 
Toronto ON M4P 1E4 
Attention: Board Secretary 
E-mail: boardsec@oeb.gov.on.ca 
 
Re:  Centre Board File No. EB-2009-0187 

Response to Draft Issues List by York Region District School Board regarding 
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.- Leave to Construct Pipeline to Serve the Proposed 
York Energy.  

 
The York Region District School Board does not have any comments with regards to item 
numbers one to three on the draft issues proposed by the Ontario Energy Board identified below. 
 

1. Is there a need for the proposed pipeline? 
2. Are there any undue negative rate implications for Enbridge’s rate payers caused 

by the construction and operation of the proposed pipeline? 
3. What are the environmental impacts associated with construction of the proposed 

pipeline and are they acceptable? 
 
4. Are there any outstanding landowner matters for the proposed pipeline routing and 
construction? 
With regards to item number four on the draft issues list identified above; The York Region 
District School Board understands that a portion of the alignment of the proposed pipeline will be 
in the road right of way on Lloydtown-Aurora Road and will pass by Kettleby Public School which 
is located on 3286 Lloydtown-Aurora Road.  The only access to Kettleby Public School is from 
Lloydtown-Aurora Road; maintaining safe vehicular and pedestrian access to the school at all 
times is essential for the safe operation of the school.   
 
The York Region District School Board must receive notification well in advance of construction 
activities commencing near Kettleby Public School to ensure appropriate mitigation measures can 
be achieved with Enbridge and/or its contractors to minimize disruptions to normal operation of 
Kettleby Public School. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
Jane Ross 
Manager of Accommodation  
Planning & Property Development 
Jane.Ross@yrdsb.edu.on.ca 
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c.c.  Norm Ryckman    EGDRegularoryProceedings@enbridge.com 
       Scott Stoll             sstoll@airdberlis.com 
        Heather Harding  HHarding@environmentaldefence.ca 
        Katharine Parsons kparsons@explornet.com 
        Gordon Nettleton   gnettleton@osler.com 
        Arie Van Driel       dvandriel@pristinepower.ca 
    Ross Virgo             ross.virgo@yrdsb.edu.on.ca 
 Fiona Allen fiona.allan@yrdsb.edu.on.ca 
 Harvey Tenenbaum h.tenenbaum@hartengroup.ca 
 
 
 
 
 


